(4) Calculation of the Value of the Entire Equity Interest of Shareholders

According to the above appraisal work, the value of the entire equity interest of shareholders

of Wubo Technology is:

Value of the entire equity interest of shareholders ＝ total enterprise value － value of

interest-bearing debt － value of equity interest of minority shareholders ＝ RMB192,597.41

(RMB0’000)

33

(III) Other Valuation-related Information

1. The valuation of the Transaction was performed by Beijing Huaya Zhengxin Assets Appraisal Co.,

Ltd., an independent and qualified appraiser appointed by the Company.

2. The Valuation Benchmark Date is on 31 August 2023, the valuation report date is on 22 March

2024, and the validity period for the use of valuation conclusion is one year from the Valuation

Benchmark Date.

3. There is no restriction on the scope of work of the Independent Appraiser, which may adversely

affect the valuation given in the Appraisal Report.

4. Based on the key inputs, the Appraiser performed sensitivity analyses on the discount rate and the

earnings growth rate adopted in the valuation, details of which are set out below:

Discount rate

Compound annual

revenue growth rate Valuation

Valuation

increase/(decrease)

(Absolute value change) (Absolute value change) RMB’000 000 RMB’000 000

6.89%（-1%） 6.37% (-1%) 2,209.39 283.42

6.89%（-1%） 7.37% 2,172.81 246.84

6.89%（-1%） 8.37% (+1%) 2,135.11 209.14

7.89% 6.37% (-1%) 1,961.40 35.42

7.89% 7.37% 1,925.97 –

7.89% 8.37% (+1%) 1,889.45 -36.53

8.89%(+1%） 6.37% (-1%) 1,772.20 -153.78

8.89%(+1%） 7.37% 1,737.87 -188.10

8.89%(+1%） 8.37% (+1%) 1,702.46 -223.52

5. The nature and source of information on which the relevant forecasts are based.

The underlying forecast has been prepared based on the financial data in the unaudited consolidated

management accounts of the Wubo Technology as at 31 December 2023, and the management’s

forecast of the results and cash flow of the target group for the five years ending 31 December

2028. In the course of the Independent Appraiser’s work, it has carried out the following processes

to evaluate the data provided by the management of Wubo Technology:

(1) discussed with the management of Wubo Technology and obtained relevant data in respect of